Modification of Infrastructure Approval

Section 5.25 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979

As delegate of the Minister for Planning and Public Spaces, I approve the modification of the State significant infrastructure approval referred to in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions in Schedule 2.

3

Nicole Brewer Director Energy Assessments

Sydney 30 August 2024

SCHEDULE 1

Infrastructure Approval: SSI 9172452 granted by the Minister for Planning on 2

September 2022.

For the following: Project EnergyConnect (NSW – Eastern Section).

Development of a new 330 kilovolt (kV) and 500 kV transmission line connecting Buronga Substation and Wagga Wagga Substation, and construction of the new Dinawan Substation (170 km west of Wagga Wagga, NSW).

Modification: Amending Schedule 2, Condition C24 to extend the timeframe

for implementing and delivering the required biodiversity offset package and require consultation with the Biodiversity

Conservation Trust.

SCHEDULE 2

1. In the table of DEFINITIONS, insert the following definition in alphabetical order:

BCT	Biodiversity Conservation Trust

- 2. In Condition C24 of Schedule 2, add "and BCT" after "BCS"
- 3. In Condition C24(d) of Schedule 2, delete "2024" and replace with "2025".

End of modification (SSI- SSI 9172452-Mod-1)